PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5145741

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MORGAN LARS AKE GUSTAVSSON	01/23/2017
PAUL BINUN	01/23/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SKARP TECHNOLOGIES (DELAWARE) INC.
Street Address:	220 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 11347
City:	NEWPORT BEACH
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92660

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15395384

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-0404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SKARP.007C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW I. KIMMEL
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew I. Kimmel/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=SKARP007C2_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=SKARP007C2_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=SKARP007C2 ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

source=SKARP007C2_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=SKARP007C2_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=SKARP007C2_ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (Group I)

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment") of January 23, 2017 (the "Signing Date"), is from Morgan Lars Ake Gustavsson, an individual ("Gustavsson"), and Paul Binun, an individual ("Binun"), to Skarp Technologies (Delaware) Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Gustavsson and Binun are sometimes collectively referred to herein as "Assignors."

RECITALS

- A. Assignors are inventors of the Assigned Patents (as defined below).
- B. Assignors desire by execution of this Patent Assignment to assign all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires by execution of this Patent Assignment to accept the assignment of all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

AGREEMENTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, Assignors and Assignee mutually agree as follows:

- <u>Definition of Assigned Patents</u>. The term "Assigned Patents" shall mean the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A attached hereto, together with all provisional applications related thereto and divisionals, reissues, continuations, revisions, renewals, extensions, and reexaminations thereof and any patents issued as a result of such patent applications, as well as: (a) all rights to claim priority in any Assigned Patents and all rights in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in any Assigned Patents; (b) any and all patents maturing from a continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or international counterpart of any Assigned Patents and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model, or other United States or foreign patent; (c) all renewals thereof; and (d) all rights of action, powers and benefits accrued thereto, including the right to sue for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, as well as all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Assigned Patents before or after issuance.
- 2. <u>Assignment of the Assigned Patents</u>. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignors' right and title to and interest in the Assigned Patents. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

1

- 3. <u>Payments by Assignee to Assignors</u>. In consideration for the sale, assignment and transfer of the Assigned Patents, Assignee shall pay (i) Gustavsson the sum of \$1.00 and (ii) Binun the sum of \$1.00, the receipt of which hereby is acknowledged by each of Gustavsson and Binun.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances and Documentation</u>. Upon request by Assignee, Assignors will take, or cause to be taken, all actions and do, or cause to be done, all things reasonably necessary, proper or appropriate to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Assigned Patents and to otherwise effectuate the transactions contemplated by this Patent Assignment, including but not limited to executing any additional documents as may be necessary in order to record this Patent Assignment in any jurisdiction pursuant to the applicable rules of such jurisdiction. Assignors further agree to: (a) cooperate with Assignee at Assignee's expense in the prosecution and protection of the Assigned Patents; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patents in any and all countries.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of California and the patent laws of the United States without giving effect to any rule or provision thereof which would cause the application of the law of any other state.
- 6. Recording. Assignee and Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been duly executed by the parties as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNORS:

MORGAN LARS AND OF STAVSSON

PAUL BINUÑ

ASSIGNEE:

SKARP TECHNOLOGIES (DELAWARE) INC.

Morgan Fars Ake Costavsson

President

APPENDIX A

U.S. PATENTS

U.S. Patent App. No.	Filing Date	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
14/210,248	3/13/2014	9,017,322	4/28/2015	LASER SHAVING
14/694,994	4/23/2015	9,532,834	1/3/2017	LASER SHAVING

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patent App. No.	Filing Date	U.S. Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Title
61/801,162	3/15/2013	n/a	n/a	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CUTTING OR PROCESSING MATTER
15/395,384	12/30/2016	n/a	n/a	LASER SHAVING

INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN APPLICATIONS

Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Title
WO	PCT/US2014/027674	3/14/2014	LASER SHAVING
AU	2014228348	9/30/2015	LASER SHAVING
BR	112015022463-6	9/10/2015	LASER SHAVING
CA	2904409	9/4/2015	LASER SHAVING
CN	201480025653.3	11/5/2015	LASER SHAVING
EP	14764647.5	10/6/2015	LASER SHAVING
HK	16108578.5	7/19/2016	LASER SHAVING
IL .	241471	9/16/2015	LASER SHAVING
IN	8802/DELNP/2015	9/24/2015	LASER SHAVING
JP	2016-502513	9/15/2015 .	LASER SHAVING
KR	10-2015-7029766	10/15/2015	LASER SHAVING
RU	2015144138	10/14/2015	LASER SHAVING

LA 896809v2

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of ORANGE On JANUARY 23, 2017 before me, Marchael Date personally appeared MORGAN LARS	NESTAVES ASMAL, NEWS POBUC. Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer KE GUSTAVESON Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
	TIONAL
	information can deter alteration of the document or some to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	(George I)
Title or Type of Document: PATRICTO AND CAR	ment Document Date: 1/23 17
Number of Pages: 4 P196 Signer(s) Other Tha	n Named Above: FAUL GINUN
Capacity(ies) Claimed by \$igner(s)	
Signer's Name: <u>MORGAN (ARS ARE GUSTAVSS</u>	ିଦ୍ୟ Signer's Name:
図Corporate Officer — Title(s): 子zesi bをんて	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner - □ Limited Seneral
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Otherwood
Signer is Representing: (SKARP TECHNOLOG (DELANGE) INC.	Signer is Representing:
×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1×1	
©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNota	ary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of ORANGE)	
	MIREYA VELEZ ARMAL, NOMEY FUNC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared MORGAN (APS	
porton sasy apposition manufacturation and the same property of the same	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are reledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in sis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Commission # 2021245 Hotary Public - California	WITNESS and hand-and-official seal. Signature
Shy Comm. Expires May 17, 2017	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	TIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or storm to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	(E8083)
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date: 1/23 177
Number of Pages: 🍂 🏋 Signer(s) Other Tha	in Named Above: ピール サイルリン
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	28.01.00
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	♥ N' 'Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ Gasera
✓Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer is Representing:
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

	· ·
A notary public or other officer completing this certifical document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ne truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of <u>ORANGE</u> On <u>ANNALY 23,207</u> before me, <u>Mis</u> Date Dersonally appeared <u>PAUL BINUN</u>	Pere Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), sted, executed the instrument.
SASSEVA LES EZ ACASAS	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hapdand official seal.
Notary Public - California Ž Orange County My Comm. Expires May 17, 2017	Signature of Notary Public
Orange County	
Orange County Wy Comm. Expires May 17, 2017 Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public TIONAL
Orange County Ny Comm. Espires May 17, 2017 Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this	ignature of Notary Public I/ONAL Information can deter alteration of the document or
Place Notary Seal Above Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document	TIONAL Information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.

PATENT REEL: 046898 FRAME: 0187

RECORDED: 09/18/2018